

## City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2009-1181 Version: 1

Type: Proclamation Status: Adopted File created: 3/10/2009 In control: City Council On agenda: Final action: 3/10/2009

Enactment date: 3/10/2009 Enactment #: 85

Effective date:

Title: NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby wish to

recognize the following community leaders and organizations for their commitment to the Core Series

2008-09 Program:

-Carmen R. Randall, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation

-Donna A. Murrell, Maple Ridge Apartments Residents Community Initiative

-Dorrie Smith-Richie, Observatory Hill, Inc. -Gail Mitchell Hall, DiDache Solutions -Glenn E. Miller, Observatory Hill, Inc.

-Greg Whitted, Pittsburgh Housing Development Association, Inc.

-Helen Renee Owens, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation -Joyce Lovelle Woods, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation

-Kate Thomes, Carrick Community Council

-Lenore E. Williams, Friendship Development Associates

-Lois White, Pittsburgh Housing Development Association, Inc.

-Lora Woodward, Venture Outdoors

-Louise Colvin, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation

-Lynn Colvin, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation

-Marcy L. Morse, Pittsburgh Housing Development Association, Inc.

-Maurice Smith, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation

-Misti McKeehen, Coro Center for Civic Leadership

-Monigue C. Shorter, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation

-Rhonda Carson, Leach, Urban Youth Action, Inc.

-Sandra Nelson, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation

-Walt Spak, Fineview Citizens Council

PROCLAMATION - MS. PAYNE

-Yolanda Phillips, Maple Ridge Apartments Residents Community Initiative

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby wish to congratulate these individuals and organizations for their completion of CTAC's Core Series 2008-09 Program, while also commending them on their impressive level of dedication and hard work within the City of Pittsburgh and Greater Pittsburgh area.

Tonya D. Payne, All Members Sponsors:

Code sections:

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. 2009-1181.doc

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/10/2009	1	City Council	Adopted	Pass

WHEREAS, Over 23 different, community-based organizations from the City of Pittsburgh and Allegheny County were represented in the Core Series 2008-09 Program which was hosted by the Community Technical Assistance Center, Inc. (CTAC); and

WHEREAS, This program consisted of 8 workshops that were designed to strengthen community-based, non-

## File #: 2009-1181, Version: 1

profit organizations within the realms of leadership, board development, meeting effectiveness, communication, financial management, strategic planning, and fundraising, with these elements being reflective of CTAC's mission to develop and strengthen neighborhoods by investing in the skills of volunteers and staff; and

WHEREAS, 22 community leaders from the Pittsburgh area have completed the CTAC Core Series 2008-09 Program and will be honored at a Recognition Ceremony to be hosted by CTAC and Pittsburgh City Council on March 10, 2009 in the City-County Building.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby wish to recognize the following community leaders and organizations for their commitment to the Core Series 2008-09 Program:

- -Carmen R. Randall, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation
- -Donna A. Murrell, Maple Ridge Apartments Residents Community Initiative
- -Dorrie Smith-Richie, Observatory Hill, Inc.
- -Gail Mitchell Hall, DiDache Solutions
- -Glenn E. Miller, Observatory Hill, Inc.
- -Greg Whitted, Pittsburgh Housing Development Association, Inc.
- -Helen Renee Owens, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation
- -Joyce Lovelle Woods, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation
- -Kate Thomes, Carrick Community Council
- -Lenore E. Williams, Friendship Development Associates
- -Lois White, Pittsburgh Housing Development Association, Inc.
- -Lora Woodward, Venture Outdoors
- -Louise Colvin, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation
- -Lynn Colvin, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation
- -Marcy L. Morse, Pittsburgh Housing Development Association, Inc.
- -Maurice Smith, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation
- -Misti McKeehen, Coro Center for Civic Leadership
- -Monique C. Shorter, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation
- -Rhonda Carson, Leach, Urban Youth Action, Inc.
- -Sandra Nelson, Second East Hills Residents Preservation and Development Corporation
- -Walt Spak, Fineview Citizens Council
- -Yolanda Phillips, Maple Ridge Apartments Residents Community Initiative

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby wish to congratulate these individuals and organizations for their completion of CTAC's Core Series 2008-09 Program, while also commending them on their impressive level of dedication and hard work within the City of Pittsburgh and Greater Pittsburgh area.